

Village of MANLIUS



Paul Whorrall, Mayor

March 22, 2024

NYS Department of State Division of Corporations, State Records and Uniform Commercial Code One Commerce Plaza- 99 Washington Ave. Albany, NY 12231

Re: Village of Manlius, Local Law #1-2024

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find enclosed certified Local Law #1 of 2024 adopted by the Village of Manlius Board of Trustees on March 12, 2024.

If you have any questions, or require any additional information, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Lisa Baker Village Clerk Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

Village of _____ Manlius

Local Law No. _____ 1 of the year 2024.

A local law amending the Village of Manlius Code sections 17-2 and 17-3 regarding the Parks and Recreation Board.

Be it enacted by the ______ Board of Trustees ______ of the

Village of _____ Manlius _____ as follows:

Section 1. Legislative Purpose. The amendment provides that the Mayor shall appoint a member of the Village Board of Trustees to serve as a liaison to the Parks and Recreation Board, rather than the appointed trustee serving as a member of and chairman of the Parks and Recreation Board as the current Code provides.

Section 2. Sections 17-2 and 17-3 of the Village of Manlius Code currently provide as follows:

§ 17-2. Appointment of Chairman; term.

One Village Trustee shall be appointed by the Mayor to be a member of the Parks and Recreation Board and serve as its Chairman for a term of one year, commencing on the first Monday in April of each year.

§ 17-3. Appointment of Board members; terms.

The Mayor shall appoint, with the approval of the Village Board, six members to the Parks and Recreation Board, in addition to the Chairman. Terms of office shall be for two years commencing the first Monday in April of each year.

§ 17-2. Appointment of Liaison; term.

One Village Trustee shall be appointed by the Mayor to be a liaison to the Parks and Recreation Board for a term of one year, commencing on the first Monday in April of each year.

§ 17-3. Appointment of Board members and election of Chair; terms.

The Mayor shall appoint, with the approval of the Village Board, seven members to the Parks and Recreation Board. Terms of office shall be for two years commencing the first Monday in April of each year. The Board shall annually elect a Chair from its own members to serve for a term of one year commencing on the first Monday in April of each year. Section 3: This Local Law is effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the local law set forth above or annexed hereto, designated as local law No. 1___ of 2024 of the Village of Manlius was duly passed by the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Manlius on the 12th of March, 2024, in accordance with applicable provisions of law.

I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law with the original on file in this office and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original local law, and was finally adopted in the manner indicated above.

isa Bater

Date: 32024

Lisa Baker Village Clerk or officer designated by local legislative body

(Seal)

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONONDAGA

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing local law contains the correct text and that all proper proceedings have been had or taken for the enactment of the local law annexed hereto.

Signature W. Brally Hunt Attorney for the Village Title Village of Manlius

Date: 3/20/24

THE POST-STANDARD

LEGAL AFFIDAVIT

INV#: 0010837988



Syracusecom THE POST-STANDARD

VILLAGE OF MANLIUS 1 ARKIE ALBANESE AVE MANLIUS, NY 13104

Name: VILLAGE OF MANLIUS

Sales Rep: Pamela Gallagher

Account Number:33544

INV#: 0010837988

Date	Position	Description	P.O. Number	Ad Size	
03/07/2024	Other Legals NY	Notice of Public Hearing Village of Manlius Public Hearing Board of	PH 3/12/24	1 x 18.00 CL	

State of New York, County of Onondaga ss. Pamela Gallagher, of the City of Syracuse, in said County, being duly sworn, doth depose and says: this person is the Principal Clerk in the office of THE POST-STANDARD, a public newspaper, published in the City of Syracuse, Onondaga County, New York and that the notice, is an accurate and true copy of the ad as printed in said newspaper, was printed and published in the regular edition and issue of said newspaper on the following days, viz.:

Post-Standard 03/07/2024 Pamela Gallagher

Principal Clerk An Authorized Designee of the President, Timothy R. Kennedy Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 7th day of March 2024

NOTARY PUBLIC

FOR QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS AFFIDAVIT, PLEASE CONTACT PAMELA GALLAGHER AT (315) 470-2051 OR Legals@Syracuse.com

LOIS ROTCHFORD NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 01RO6395132 Q: lified in Onondaga G My Commission Expires 7/6

Ad Number:0010837988-01

Date	Position	Description	P.O. Number	Ad Size	
03/07/2024	Other Legals NY	Notice of Public Hearing Village of Manlius Public Hearing Board of	PH 3/12/24	1 x 18.00 CL	

Notice of Public Hearing Village of Manlius – Public Hearing Board of Parks and Recreation L.L. No 4-1982 PLEASE BE AD-VISED that the Village of Manlius Board of Trustees will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, March 12, 2024, at 6:10 PM at the Manlius Village Centre Board Room, One Arkie Albanese Avenue, Manlius, New York, 13104, regarding an amendment to the Local Law #4-1982 for the Board of Parks and Recreation. All interested parties are welcome to attend. Lisa Baker Village Clerk Dated: March 5, 2024